It is expected that the share certificates for the Rights Shares, in their fully-paid form, will be posted to

those who have accepted and (where applicable) applied and paid for the Rights Shares by ordinary

post at their own risk on Thursday, 15 December 2016.

The refund cheques in respect of wholly or partially unsuccessful applications for excess Rights Shares

(if any), including applications by CDI Holders, are expected to be posted to the applicants by ordinary

post at their own risk on Thursday, 15 December 2016.

Commencement of dealings in the Rights Shares

Dealings in the Rights Shares, in their fully-paid form, are expected to commence on HKEx at 9:00 a.m.

on Friday, 16 December 2016.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Insofar as is known to the Board, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and

immediately after completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:
(a)

 Immediately before

completion of the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue

 No. of Shares % of issued

Shares

No. of Shares % of issued

Shares

The Committed Shareholder

and certain of its associates

3,898,110,916

73.69

5,847,166,374
(b)

73.69
(b)

Director(s) of the Company 1,463,000 0.028 2,194,500 0.028

The Underwriter
(c)

 0 0 0 0

Public  1,390,495,973 26.29 2,085,743,959 26.29

Total: 5,290,069,889 100.00 7,935,104,833 100.00

Notes:

(a) Certain percentage figures included in the table have been subject to rounding adjustments.

Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures

preceding them.

(b) This figure has taken into account that the Committed Shareholder has procured Album

Enterprises, Top Create and/or Minmetals HK to subscribe for an aggregate of 1,949,055,458

Rights Shares to be provisionally allotted to Album Enterprises, Top Create and/or Minmetals

HK pursuant to the Committed Shareholder Irrevocable Undertaking.

(c) As a result of the oversubscription of the Rights Shares, the Underwriter’s obligations under